

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST  
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA  
UNIVERSITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Scott Wilkens  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alex Abdo  
Jameel Jaffer  
Knight First Amendment Institute  
at Columbia University  
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302  
New York, NY 10115  
(646) 745-8500  
scott.wilkens@knightcolumbia.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Recommendation algorithms are crucial to free speech online. ....	5
A.    Without recommendation algorithms, it would be virtually impossible to search the internet.....	5
B.    Without recommendation algorithms, social media platforms would lose much of their value as forums for speech. ....	7
II.   Categorically withdrawing immunity for algorithmic recommendations would have far-reaching implications for free speech online.....	10
III.  The use of recommendation algorithms is protected by Section 230 unless they materially contribute to the illegality, which is not the case here.....	15

A.	The “material contribution” test is faithful to the text of Section 230. ....	16
B.	The “material contribution” test allows platforms to be held liable for their own contributions to illegality. ....	20
C.	Under the “material contribution” test, Petitioners’ claims must be dismissed. ....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	13, 14
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for C.R. Under L., Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google LLC</i> , 54 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>E. Coast Test Prep LLC v. Allnurses.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	10, 19, 21
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19, 24, 25
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17, 19, 21

<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)	19, 24
<i>Huon v. Denton</i> , 841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Jackson v. Airbnb Inc.</i> , CV 22-3084 DSF, 2022 WL 16753197 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2022)	10
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 23
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>Manual Enters., Inc. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962)	13
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19, 23
<i>Monsarrat v. Newman</i> , 28 F.4th 314 (1st Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	2, 7
<i>Rescuecom Corp. v. Google Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	6

<i>Rosetta Stone Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	13

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	4, 16, 17, 18
----------------------	---------------

**Other Authorities**

Alex Abdo, Ramya Krishnan, Stephanie Krent, Evan Welber Falcón & Andrew Keane Woods, <i>A Safe Harbor for Platform Research</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia. Univ. (Jan. 19, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/WP5A-EVH9">https://perma.cc/WP5A-EVH9</a> .....	3
--	---

American Data Privacy and Protection Act, H.R. 8152, 117th Cong. (2022), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/8152/text">https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th -congress/house-bill/8152/text</a> .....	7
---	---

Anna Chung, <i>News Feeds, Old Content: A Brief History of Algorithmically Curated Feeds on Facebook and Twitter</i> , Medium (Apr. 19, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/7DCC-6MJF">https://perma.cc/7DCC-6MJF</a> .....	9
--	---

Bennett Cyphers & Cory Doctorow,  
*The New ACCESS Act is a Good Start. Here's How to Make Sure it Delivers.*, Elec. Frontier Found. (June 21, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R2VA-BPDC> ..... 3

Brooke Auxier & Monica Anderson,  
*Social Media Use in 2021*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 7, 2021), <https://perma.cc/6UN3-N7RP> ..... 8

Casey Newton, *How YouTube perfected the feed*, The Verge (Aug. 30, 2017), <https://perma.cc/5UZW-TSMY> ..... 9

Chris Meserole, *How do recommender systems work on digital platforms?*, Brookings (Sept. 21, 2022), <https://perma.cc/C4TK-SQ9E>..... 8

Daphne Keller, *Amplification and its Discontents*, Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (June 8, 2021), <https://perma.cc/LAH2-7K6D> ..... 4

Daphne Keller, *Toward a Clearer Conversation About Platform Liability*, Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Apr. 6, 2018), <https://perma.cc/C9RM-8KT6>..... 12, 14

Emily A. Vogels et al., <i>Teens, Social Media and Technology 2022</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Aug. 10, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/RDR7-HH8W">https://perma.cc/RDR7-HH8W</a> .....	8
<i>FTC Explores Rules Cracking Down on Commercial Surveillance and Lax Data Security Practices</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n (Aug. 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/TYS7-NUYV">https://perma.cc/TYS7-NUYV</a> .....	4
<i>How Anonymous is DuckDuckGo?</i> , Spread Privacy (last visited Jan. 18, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/WX32-4TKY">https://perma.cc/WX32-4TKY</a> .....	6
<i>How Google Search organizes information</i> , Google, <a href="https://perma.cc/Z65W-W8CG">https://perma.cc/Z65W-W8CG</a> .....	5
<i>Is DuckDuckGo an “unfiltered” search engine?</i> , DuckDuckGo, <a href="https://perma.cc/7MYW-ARFJ">https://perma.cc/7MYW-ARFJ</a> .....	7
Jameel Jaffer & Ramya Krishnan, <i>Clearview AI’s First Amendment Theory Threatens Privacy—And Free Speech, Too</i> , Slate (Nov. 17, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZZ98-M9LB">https://perma.cc/ZZ98-M9LB</a> .....	4
Laura Edelson, Jason Chuang, Erika Franklin Fowler, Michael M. Franz & Travis Ridout, <i>A Standard for Universal Digital Ad Transparency</i> , Knight First	



Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Dec. 9, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/9QWA-X7FB">https://perma.cc/9QWA-X7FB</a> .....	3
Maryam Mohsin, <i>10 Google Search Statistics You Need to Know in 2022</i> , Oberlo (Jan. 2, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/U48F-NGXZ">https://perma.cc/U48F-NGXZ</a> .....	5
Ramya Krishnan, <i>How the Supreme Court Could Encourage Platform Transparency</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Jan. 9, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/2FKY-RN2H">https://perma.cc/2FKY-RN2H</a> .....	3
